

















WAIVER OF OUR GHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS EI' DJRSEMENT
This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different
date is indicated beiow.

(The following "attaching clause" needs to be completed only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement forms a part of Policy No. WZP80998697

Issued to;: LCA Architects, Inc.

By: American Automobile Ins. Co.

Premium (if any) TBD

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you

perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us).

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2-5% of the California workers compensation premium otherwise
due on such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
Oakland Unified School District Ref: Architect and Engineering
Attn: Susie Butler-Berkley Agreement-Loving & Campos Architects
Contract Analyst (LCA) and Amendment No. 1 - Calvin
955 High Street Simmons Improvements and Career Tech
Oakland, CA 94601 Lab-$1,023,996.00. Oakland Unified

School District, its Directors,
Officers, Employees, Agents and
Representatives

bz Eae A

WC 04 03 06 Countersigned by __
(Ed. 4-84) Autnorizea Kepresentative



Insured: Loving Campos Architects, Inc. dba LCA Architects, Inc.

Insurer: Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.

Policy Number: 57UECHS9127

Policy Period: May 30, 2011-May 31, 2012

Ref: Architect and Engineering Agreement-Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) and
Amendment 1 - Calvin Stmmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab-$1,023,996.00.

Additional Insured: Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees,
Agents and Representatives.

EXCERPTS FROM CA 00001 (1001)
HARTFORD BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE

Additic al Insured: SECT DN II - LIAI ['Y COVERAGE
1. WHO IS AN INSURED: The following are “insureds™
c. Anyone liable for the conduct of an “insured™...but only to the extent of that liability.

Primary Insurance: S} [C Y —BUS NESS AUTO CONDITIONS

B. General Conditions - 5. Other Insurance

a. Forany covered ~auto™ you own, this Coverage Form provides primary insurance. For any
covered ~auto” you don’t own, the insurance provide by this Coverage Form is excess over any
other collectible insurance.

c¢. Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. above. this Coverage Form’s Liability Coverage
is primary for any liability assumed under an “insured contract™.

Cross Liability Clause: SECTION V — DEFINITIONS

G. “Insured” means any person or organization qualifying as an insured in the Who 1s An
Insured provision of the applicable coverage. Except with respect to the Limit of Insurance, the
coverage afforded applies separately to each msured who is seeking coverage or against whom a
claim or suit” is brought.

EXCERPTS FROM HA9916 (0302)

HA_..TFOR COM A ,AUTOMOBILE BROAD

FORN S\

15, WAIVER OF SUBROGATION — We watve any right of recovery we may have against any

person or organization with whom you have a written contract that requires such waiver because
of payments we make for damages under this Coverage Form.



Insurer: Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.

Insured: Loving Campos Architects, Inc. dba LCA Architects, Inc.

Policy Number: 57SBALQ8132

Policy Period: May 30, 2011-May 30, 2012

Ref: Architect and Engineering Agreement-Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) and Amendment
1 - Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab-$1,023,996.00.

Additional Insured: 0Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees, Agents and
Representatives.

EXCERPTS FROM: Hartford Form SS 00 08 04 05

BUSIN™SS LIABILITY CYV RAG" FORM

C. WHO IS AN INSURED
6. Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreement Or Permit
The person(s) or organization(s) identified in Paragraphs a. through f. below are additional insureds when
you have agreed, in a written contract, written agreement or because of a permit issued by a state or
political subdivision, that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy,
provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement, or the
issuance of the permit. A person or organization is an additional insured under this provision only for that
period of time required by the contract, agreement or permit.
f. Any Other Party
(1) Any other person or organization who is not an insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily injury, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” caused, in
whole or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts or omissions of those acting on your behalif:

(a) In the performance of your ongoing operations;

(b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or

(c) In connection with "your work” and included within the "products- completed operations hazard, but

only if

(i) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such coverage to such
additional insured; and
(i) This Coverage Part provides coverage for “bodily injury” or “property damage” included within the

‘products-completed operations hazard.
(2) With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to:
“Bodily injury. "property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the rendering of, or the
failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including: inspection, or
engineering

E.5. Separation of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of Insurance, and any rights or duties specifically assigned
in this policy to the first Named insured, this insurance applies:

a. As if each Named Insured were the only Named Insured; and

b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or "suit” is brought.

E.7.b.(7).(b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance When Required By Contract

If you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory with the additional insured’s own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek
contribution from that other insurance.

E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Waiver Of Subrogation)

If the insured has waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any
payment, including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage Part, we also waive that
right, provided the insured waived their rights of recovery against such person or organization in a contract,
agreement or permit that was executed prior to the injury or damage.






KIP annt e FASHAGLIA © WEDI

nnnnn

STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS. INC

October 25, 2011

Brent Randall

LCA Architects

245 Ygnacio Valley Road
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Project: District Changes — October 3, 2011

Calvin Simmons Modernization

Oakland, CA

KPW Proposal No. 11P347
Subject: Additional Service Fee proposal to provide structural engineering services
Dear Brent:

Per your email dated October 19, 2011, we understand the District has requested changes to the design.
Our 50% CD submittal was posted on October 12, 2011, per your schedule.

The District changes are fairly extensive throughout the building. They require changes to the structural
design, drawings, and structural calculations.

We have broken down the modifications into a list of items with estimated hours to adjust our design,
drawings, and structural calculations, as follows:

Item ™---~-tion Labor by Title
PIC PE  CAD

1& 2 Eliminate Lobby 4 18 g
Eliminate Corridor

Adjust restroom, east stairs
Modify Shearwalls line 2, A, C

3 Flip Health Classroom with Science Lab 1 8 4
Modify Shearwalls line 4, 3.9

4 Modify West Stair 1 4 2
Add fire riser closet
Modify Shearwalls line O

5 Modify Shearwalls line G&I 2 4 2

6 Relocate entry gate structure in plan 0 2 4

Details unchanged

13U wepster Street, Suite 200, Oaklana, Lalitornia 940u/

1510.205.5500 F >10.205.55035 www.Kpwse.com





































































































































































































































































