I Board Office Use: egisl *

File ID Number

Committee

l acvitucd

—— .

OAKLAND UNIFIED
SCHOOL DISTRICT

Introduction Nate I
Enactment Numoer
Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date

Subject

11.Q.7N11

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

Me

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ed.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Assistant Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

November 16, 2011

Agreement for Architectural Services - Loving & (  npos Architects (LCA) -
Calvin Simmons Improvem4ents and Career Tech Lab Project

Approval by the Board of Education of an  ireement for Architectural Services
with Loving & Campos Architects (LCA) for Architectural and Engineering
Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career
Tech Lab Project, in an amount not-to exceed $1,000,636.00. The term of
this Agreement shall commence on November 8, 2011 and shall conclude no
later than July 1, 2013.

QUSD owns the Red Cross Building on International Blvd. Life Academy was
relocated from the Fremont Campus to Red Cross. During the application
process for a career tech lab grant the District discovered the site was not
compliant with school construction standards an e students were relocated
to Calvin Simmons. Funds were Board a) -oved for constructing the lab and
campus improvements at Calvin Simmons.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the O: .and community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Fac ties Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of  uctural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland

www.ousd.k12.ca.us






AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
WITH
Loving & Campos Architects (LCA)
FOR

Calvin Simmons Improvements and
Career Tech Lab

September 23, 2011






EXHIBIT "A" — RESPONSIBILITIES AND SERVICES OF AR( ITECT
EXHIBIT "B" — CRITERIA AND BILLING FOR EXTRA SERVICES
EXHIBIT "C" - SCHEDULE OF SERVICES

EXHIBIT "D" — PAYMENT SCHEDULE

EXHIBIT "E" — INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

A-1
B-1
Cc-1
D-1
E-1















2.12.

2.13.

Architect shall provide computer-generated pictures downloaded to
computer files, updated as requested by the District, that the District
may use on its website.

As part of the basic Services pursuant to this Agreement, Architect is
not responsible for:

2.13.1.

2.13.2.

2.13.3.

2.13.4.

2.13.5.

2.13.6.

Article 3. Architect Staff

The Architect has been selected to perform the Services herein
because of the skills and expertise of key individuals.

3.1.

3.2.

The Architect

Ground contamination or t  :ardous material analysis.

Any asbestos and/or lead testing, design or abatement;
however, it shall coordinate and integrate its work with
any such information provided by District.

Compliance with the California Environmental Quality
Act ("CEQA"), except that Architect agrees to coordinate
its work with that of any CEQA consultants retained by
the District, to provide current elevations and schematic
drawings for use in CEQA compliance documents, and to
incorporate any mitigation measures adopted by the
District into the Project design at no additional cost to
the District.

Historical significance report.
Soils investigation.

Geotechnical hazard report, except as indicated in
Exhibit "A.”

agrees that the following key people in Architect’s firm

shall be associated with the Project in the following capacities [All
blanks below must be filled in by Architect and approved by District]:

Principal In Charge: $21.00

Project Emeritus: $265.00
Associate: $210.00

Project Manager: )

Proj~-* nentiveote -~ $180.00

SEeC:L.-_.a..,_.,.,. 1ar

Comhte 7ot v ager: $190.00

e R N aYala¥al

Job Captain: $110.00 to $125.00
Designer $90.00 to !170.00
CAD Tech $90.00 to $135.00
Project Coordinator $95.00 to $130.00
Administration/Research/Presentations:  $90.00 to $105.00
Clerical $105.00

AGREEMENT FOR ARCt "ECTURAL SEI 3

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Page 5












8.4.

8.5.

8.6.

CADD file format, the District acknowledges that anomalies and errors
may be introduced intoc data when is -ansferred or used in a
computer environment, and that the District should rely on hard copies
of all documents.

In order to document exactly what CADD  ormation was given to the
District, Architect and District shall each sign a "hard" copy of
reproducible documents that depict the information at the time
Architect produces the CADD information. District agrees to release
Architect from all liability, damages, and/or claims that arise due to
any changes made to this information by anyone other than the
Architect or Consultant(s) subsequent to  being ven to the District.

Following the termination of this Agreement. for any reason
whatsoever, the Architect shall promptly deliver > the District upon
written request and at no cost to the District the following items
(hereinafter “Instruments of Service”) v ich the District shall have the
right to utilize in any way permitted by stat e:

8.5.1. One set of the Contract Documents, including the bidding
requirements, specifications, and all existing cost estimates for
the Project, in hard copy, reproducible format.

8.5.2. One set of fixed image CAD files in DXF format of the
drawings that are part of the Contract Documents.

8.5.3. One set of non-fixed image C i awing files in DXF or DWG
or both format of the site 1, floor plans (architectural,
plumbing, structural mechanical and electrical), roof plan,
sections and exterior elevations of the Project,

8.5.4. All finished or unfinished do ments, studies, reports,
calculations, drawings, maps, models, photographs, technology
data and reports prepared by the Architect under this
Agreement.

8.5.5. The obligation of Section 8.5 of is Agreement shall survive
the termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever.

In the event the District changes or uses any fully or partially
completed documents without the chitect’s knowledge or
participation or both, the District a ees to release Architect of
responsibility for such changes, and shall indemnify, defend and hold
the Architect, harmless from and against any and all claims, liabilities,
suits, demands, losses, costs and expenses, including, but not limited
to, reasonable attorneys' fees, on account of any damages or losses to

property or persons, including injuries ¢ 1, or economic losses,
arising out of that change or use except extent the Architect is
found to be liable in a forum of compet sdiction. In the event

District uses any fully or partially completed documents without the
Architect’s full involvement, the District shall remove all title blocks

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Page 9


















Article 23.

Article 24.

Article 25.

22.6.

foregoing, should any court, arbitrator, or & ninistrative authority
determine that Architect is an employee for any other purpose, then
Architect agrees to a reduction in District’s liability resulting from this
Agreement pursuant to principles similar to those stated in the
foregoing paragraphs so that the total expenses of District under this
Agreement shi not be greater than they wo d have been had the
court, arbitrator, or administrative autho determined that Architect
was not an employee.

Nothing in this Agreement shall operate to coi :r rights or benefits on
persons or entities not a arty to this Agreement.,

Certificate Of Architect

23

23.2.

23.3.

Architect certifies that the Architect is properly certified or licensed
under the laws and regulations of the State of California to provide the
professional Services that it has herein agreed to perform.

Architect certifies that it is aware of the provisions of the California
Labor Code that require every employer to e insured against liability
for workers compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance
with the provisions of that code, and it certifies that it will comply with
those provisions before commencing the performance of the Services
of this Agreement.

Architect certifies that it is aware of the rovisions of California Labor
Code that require the payment of previ ing wage rates and the
performance of other requirements « certain “public works” and
“maintenance” projects (“Prevailing Wage Laws”). Since the Architect
is performing Services as part of an app :able “public works” or
“maintenance” project, and since the total compensation is $1,000 or
more, the Architect agrees to fully cc ply with and to require its
consultant(s) to fully comply with all applicable prevailing wage
requirements of the California Labor Code.

Cost Disclosure - Documents And Written Reports

Architect shall be responsible for compliance with California Government Code
section 7550, if the total cost of the Contract is over five thousand dollars
($5,000).

Notice & Communications
Notices and communications etween the Parties ) this Agreement may be
sent to the following addresses:

District: Architect:

Oakland Unified School District wving & Camnos Architects
Facilities Department 1970 Bro¢ vay  Avenue,
955 High Street Suite 800

Oakland, CA 94601 Oakland, CA 94612

ATTN: Tadashi Nakadegawa ATTN: Carl Campos

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
Page 15



























Tadashi Nakadegawa
LCA# 11060
September 8, 2011
Page 6 of 6

NOTES PERTAINING TO FEES:

1. These fees will be billed monthly in keeping with o ‘ogress of work. They are
due and payabte in 30 days.

This proposal is based on the project commencing immed ely.
This fee quote is good for 30 days.

This fee quote is based on two separate bid construction proj s.

S SIS

We reserve the right to request addition compensation if the construction budget
is increased based on an agreed-upon scope document.

6. Services not included:

A. Geological engineering, soils engineering, traffic or noi 1gineering,
topographical maps, boundary surveys, destructive tes , preparation of as-
built documents, hazardous materials consulting, :ou il engineering,
interim housing scope, relocation planning services, LEED, and Bid phase
printing costs.

B. We can assist you in obtaining and retaining consuitants in these areas as
required, but we will not assume responsibility for the timing or content of
their work.

END OF NOTES

We look forward to being of service on this project. If you have any questions regarding
this agreement, please call me. Our office is located at 1970 Broadway, Suite 800,
QOakland, CA 94612.

Best regards, /

Carl Campo, CEC
LCA Architects Inc. §
CA license #C10482

CEC:ed:prpsi43

Attachménts: Fee Schedule
LCA Architects Preliminary Design Package dated 8/30/11
OUSD Memo to the Board of Education dated 2/23/1
PLS Surveys, Inc. — Fee Proposal dated 8/23/2011

AGREED AND ACCEPTED:

Authorized Signature Date

Please sign and return one copy of this proposal to initiate the agreement.






LCA Architects
Fee Schedule
Page 2 of 2

DESCRIPTION

Architectural Animation-

Preparation of computer generated views,
renderings and simulations of
architectural interiors and exteriors.
Preparation of video “fly-by’s,”
walkthrough's, and other simulations.

Expert Witness-

Review of documents, meetings, site visits,
telephone conferences, administration of
the documents and materials, research,
deposition, testimony, court appearances,
and travel time.

Reimbursable Expenses-

Copies, prints, CADD plots, photography,
adhesive film transparencies, Mylar sheets,
colored print mounting, long distance
phone calls, FAX transmissions, postage,
express mail, e-mail, ftp sites, courier
service ($20.00 minimum charge per
delivery), electronic data transmission and
travel outside the Walnut Creek area will be
billed on a reimbursable basis.

Mileage (outside of the Walnut Creek area)
**as adjusted by IRS guidelines

=
-
—
m

$165  hr.

$ 3 yhr.

Cost plus 15%

L mile**

* Subject to change quarterly.

Effective 07/01/2011

























































d. At this stage of the design, the Construction Cost Budget may include
design contingencies of no m¢ 2 than 2n 2rcei (10%) in the cost

estimates.
11. Deliverables and Numbers of Copies
Architect shall provide to the District hard copy of the following items
produced in this phase, together with one copy of ¢ :h ::m in electronic
format:

(2) Design Development drawing set from all professional disciplines
necessary to deliver the Project.

(2) Specifications.

(2) Updated CHPS/HPI scorecard with documentation for Design Credits,
including preliminary Daylighting analysis documenatation for CHPS
credit EQ 1.1 updated to refle. Design Development.

(2) Updated T24 whole building energy ani rsis reflecting Design
Development plus list of Energy Conservation Measures (ECMs)
incorporated.

(2) Response to Commissioning agent’s comments on current Design

(2) Architect’'s agreement with reconciled and revise Construction Cost
Budget.

(2) DSA file, including all correspondence and meeting notes to date, or
notification in writing that Architect has not met or corresponded with
DSA.

The Design Development deliverables : il be revised within the accepted
program parameters until a final concept within the accepted Construction
Cost Budget has been accepted and approved by the District at no additional
cost to the District.

12. Meetings

During this Phase, Architect shall attend, take f :in, ar when indicated,
conduct meetings, site visits, and workshc s ;i cated below.

The Architect shall also meet with the Principal and e Site Committee of the
school and shall attain the Principal’s signature  approval of the developed
design on one set of drawings ‘epare by Architect.

EXHIBIT A Page A-20
AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
























(2) A statement indica 1g acceptance of the Revised Construction
Cost Budgets developed and reconci | during this phase.

(2) Statement of requirements fi te  1g and inspection of service

for compliance with Constructic Documents and applicable
codes.
(2) DSA file including -" correspor :nce, meeting, back check

comments, checklists to di .

(2) A statement indicating any authorize changes made to the
design from the last Phase and the cost impact of each change
on the previously approved Construction Cost Budget. If no
design changes occur but shifts of costs occur between
disciplines, identify for District review.

3. Construction Documents (CD) Final Back-Check Stage

a. The Construction Documents final back-check stage shall be for the
purpose of the Architect incorporating all regulatory agencies'
comments and all Owner and any Commissioning Agent's review
comments into the drawings, specifications, and estimate. All changes
made by the Architect during this stage shall be at no additional cost
to the District.

b. The final contract documents delivered to the District upon completion
of the Architect’s work shall be the Bid Set and shall consist of the
following:

(i) Drawings: Original copies of all drawings with each

Architect/consultant’s State license stamp.
(ii) Drawings: Electronic format submitted to the District on PS2.

(iii) Specifications: Original word-processed technical specifications
on reproducible masters in CSI format.

C. Architect shall update and refine the consultants’ completed
Construction Documents.

d. Architect shall submit final CHPS/HPI scorecard(s) as approved by
DSA/HPI with any DSA/HPI correspor :nce and final HPI-1 form, as
well as approved CHPS Verifie Design credits, if applicable, with any
additional documentation submitted for all Prerequisites and Credits

targeted.
e. Meetings During this Phase, Architect shall at ti 2 part in, and, when
indicated, conduct meetings, site visits, and work: as indicated below.
EXHLIBLI A - Page A - 28

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SI VICES
MEETINGS / SITE VISITS / WORKSHOPS















h. Architect shall organize electronic 1 :s, plans and prepare Project
binder.

i Architect shall coordinate all Services required to close-out the Project
with the District and between consul 1ts.

iF Architect shall, prior to final payment and at : own expense, provide
the District with two copies on CD-RO of the t al DSA approved,
bound .DWG, .PDF or .TIF format Drawings.

2. The District shall prepare and record with the County Recorder a Notice of
Completion for the Project.

3. Deliverables and Number of Copies
(2) Punch lists for each site before any Buiiding Flush-out
4. Meetings

During this phase, Architect shall attend, take part in, and, when indicated,
conduct meetings, site visits, and workshops as indicated below.

EXHIBIT A Page A - 33
AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES
MEETINGS / SITE VISITS / WORKSHOPS

































EXHIBIT D

all other terms of this # eement, would
indicated below are just placeh: lers:

r

Review RFI 23; review plans an
specifications for response to same;
prepare responses to same and >rwar
to contractor, district, construction
manager, and project inspector.

ayable. The times

.8
hours

Review COR 8; review scope of same d
plans and specifications for
appropriateness of same; prepare dr:
change order and language for same.,

hours

Review COR 11; review scope of same
and plans and specifications »r
appropriateness of same; prepare
rejection of COR 11 for review by dist
CM, IOR.

1.2
hours

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL WORK
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Page D -3









inform the District in writing if any of its insurer(s) I re an A.M. Best’s rating less
an A:VII. At the option of the District, either:

1. The District can accept the lower rating; or
2. Require the Architect to procure insurance fro ¢ ther insurer,
G. Verification of Coverage: Architect shall furnish the District with:
1. Certificates of insurance showing maintenance « e required insurance

coverage; and

2. Original endorsements affecting general at i d automobile liability
coverage. The endorsements are to be signed by a person authorized by that
insurer to bind coverage on its beha  All endorsements are to be received
and approved by the District before Wi ¢ commence.

EXHIBIT E PageE-3
AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL WORK
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT






| DESCRIPTIONS (Continued fre

Agents and Representatives are additional insureds as respects to General
Liability per policy form wording. Such isnurance is Primary & Non
Contributory with Severability of Interest clause. A Waiver of

Subrogation applies to Workers Compansation.

See attachments

AMD £3.9 \&VVU HUO} z of 2 ﬁlﬂ284244




Insurer: Hartford Casualty Insurance Co.

Insured: Loving Campos Architects, Inc. dba LCA Architects, Inc.

Policy Number: 57SBALQ8132

Policy Period: May 30, 2011-May 30, 2012

Ref: Architect and Engineering Agreement-Loving & Campos Architects (LCA)
Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab-$1,000,636.00.

Additional Insured; Oakland Unified School District, its Di  tors, Officers, Employees, Agents and
Representatives. :

EXCERPTS FROM; Hartford Form SS 00 08 04 05

BUSINESS ' 'ABILITY COVERAGE FORM

C. WHO IS AN INSURED
6. Additional Insureds When Required By Written Contract, Written Agreemen  Permit
The person(s) or organization(s) identified in Paragraphs a. through f. below are tional insureds when
you have agreed, in a written contract, written agreement or because of a permit Issued by a state or
political subdivision, that such person or organization be added as an additional insured on your policy,
provided the injury or damage occurs subsequent to the execution of the contract or agreement, or the
issuance of the permit. A perscn or organization is an additional insured under this provision only for that
period of time required by the contract, agreement or permit.
f. Any Other Party
(1) Any other person or organization who is not an insured under Paragraphs a. through e. above, but only
with respect to liability for "bodily Injury, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” caused, in
whoie or in part, by your acts or omissions or the acts cr omissions of those acting on your behalf:

(a) In the performance of your ongoing operations;

(b) In connection with your premises owned by or rented to you; or

(c) In connection with *your work” and included within the “products- com;  d operations hazard, but

only if '

(i) The written contract or written agreement requires you to provide such coverage to such
additional insured; and
(i) This Coverage Part provides coverage for “bodily injury” or “property damage” included within the

“products-completed operations hazard.

(2) With respect to the Insurance afforded to these additional insureds, this insurance does not apply to:
" “Bodily injury, “property damage” or “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the rendering of, or the

failure to render, any professional architectural, engineering or surveying services, including: inspection, or
engineering

E.5. Separation of Insureds

Except with respect to the Limits of insurances, and any rights or duties specific 7 assigned
In this policy to the first Named Insured, this insurance applies:

a. As if each Named insured were the only Named Insured; and

b. Separately to each insured against whom a claim is made or “suit" is brought.

E.7.b.(7).(b) Primary And Non-Contributory To Other Insurance When juired By Contract

If you have agreed in a written contract, written agreement or permit that this insurance is primary and non-
contributory with the additional insured’s own insurance, this insurance is primary and we will not seek
contribution from that other insurance.

" E.8.b. Waiver Of Rights Of Recovery (Walver Of Subrogation)
If the insured has waived any rights of recovery against any person or organization for all or part of any
payment, including Supplementary Payments, we have made under this Coverage | t, we also waive that
right, provided the insured waived their rights of recovery against such pers  or organization in a contract,
agreement or permit that was executed prior to the injury or damage.



Insured: Loving Campos Architects, Inc. dba LCA Architects, c.

Insurer: Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.

Policy Number: 57UECHS9127

Policy Period: May 30, 2011-May 31, 2012

Ref: Architect and Engineering Agreement-Loving & Campos &  :ts (LCA)
Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab-$1,000,636.00.

Additional Insured: Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, C ™ :ers, Employees,
Agents and Representatives.

EXCERPTS FROM CA 00001 (1001)
HARTFORD BUSINESS A 'TO COVERAGE

Additional Insured: SECTION II — LIABILITY COVERAGE
1. WHO IS AN INSURED: The following are “insureds”
c. Anyone liable for the conduct of an “insured”...but only t¢  : extent of that liability.

Primary Insurance: SECTION IV — BUSINESS AUTO COND] [ONS

B. General Conditions - 5. Other Insurance

a. For any covered “auto” you own, this Coverage Form provides = mary insurance. For any
covered “auto” you don’t own, the insurance provide by this Coverage orm is excess over any
other collectible insurance.

c. Regardless of the provisions of paragraph a. above, this Co-  1ge Form’s Liability Coverage
is primary for any liability assumed under an “insured contract”.

Cross Liability Clause: SECTION V — DEFINITIONS

G. “Insured” means any person or organization qualifying as ar st d in the Who is An
Insured provision of the applicable coverage. Except with respect to the imit of Insurance, the
coverage afforded applies separately to each insured who is seeking coverage or against whom a
claim or “suit” is brought.

EXCERPTS FROM HA9916 (0302)

HARTFORD COMMERCIAL AUTOMOBILE E tOAD

FORM ENDORSEMENT

15. WAIVER OF SUBROGATION — We waive any right of reco 'e may have against any

person or organization with whom you have a written contract that res such waiver because
of payments we make for damages under this Coverage Form.



WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached effective on the inception date of the policy unless a different
date is indicated below.

(The following "attaching clause” needs to be completed only when this endorsement Is Issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

This endorsement forms a part of Policy No. WZzZP80990344

lssued to: LCA Architects, Inc.
By: American Automobile Ins. Co.

Premium (if any) TBD

We have a right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury cover oy this policy. We will not enforce our
right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agresment applies only to the extent that you
perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us).

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in the work
described in the Schedule.

The additional premium for this endorsement shall be 2-5% of the California workers compensation premium otherwise
due on such remuneration.

Schedule
Person or Organization Job Description
Oakland Unified School District Ref: Architect and Engineering
Attn: Susie Butler-Berkley Agreement-Loving & Campos Architects
Contract Analyst {LCA) Calvin Simmons Improvements and
955 High Street Career Tech Lab-$1,000,636.00. Oakland
Oakland, CA 94601 Unified School District, its Directors,
Officers, Employ :s, Agents and
Representatives
wWC 04 03 06 Countersigned by

(Ed. 4-84) Authorized Representative









