Board Office Use: Legi
File ID Number

Committee
Introdiirtinn Data

l awvitiuco

2-13-2013

Enactn
Enactn

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

MO
Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Faciities Planning and management

February 13, 2013

Amendment No. 3, Independent Consultant Agreement for Professional Services
- Loving and Campos (LCA) Architects - Calvin Simmons Improvements and
Career Tech Lab Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 3, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Loving and Campos (LCA)
Architects for Design Services on behalf of the District at Calvin Simmons
Improvements and Career Tech Lab project, in an amount not-to exceed
$72,720.00, increasing previous contract amount from $1,199,566.00 to a not
to exceed amount of $1,272,306.00. All remaining portions of the agreement
shall remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

The Board approved the transfer of funds from LIFE’s former location to the Simmons
campus. The documentation was submitted to DSA in December 2011 to build a Tech
Lab. During the same time frame the Board approved the addition of a middle school
for LIFE. DSA rejected our requests to incorporate the middle school revisions with the
Lab requiring a completely separate submittal.

100.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,













Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 4

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: Loving and Campos Architects (LCA)

Billing Rate: Seventy-two thousand, seven hundred forty dollars and no cents ‘72,740.00)

1. Description of Services to be Provided

Convert existing administration area into needed classroom space to accommodate 6" and 7" graders
from the newly formed LIFE Academy.

2. Specific Outcomes:

Clean, safe environment for the students and staff.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for success in college and careers
0 Develop social, emotional and physical health X Safe, healthy and supportive schools

X Create equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction X Full service community district

Oakland LInified School District or the District verifies that the Contractor does not appear on the

wVlIilIAawlL Ariary ol

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03










November 29, 2012

Brent Randall

LCA Architects, Inc.

245 Ygnacio Valley Road
Walnut Creek, CA 94596

Project: FCD1 for Phase 2

Calvin Simmons

Oakland, CA

KPW Proposal No. 12P417
Subject: Fee proposal to provide structural engineering services
Dear Brent:

Per your request, we are providing this fee proposal.
This fee proposal is based on your email of November 26, 2012.
We understand the project scope includes the following:

A. Provide separate submittal to DSA as part of the DSA submittal for Phase 2 of the Calvin
Simmons School Modernization project.
1. Update title block per LCA
2. Provide new structural details
3. Provide new structural calculations

B. Submit for DSA Review and Backcheck with Phase 2 efforts

C. C/A for this effort, including reviews of submittals, RFI’s, DSA 5 forms, site visits, project
closeout, etc.

We propose to provide the structural design for the lump sum fee of $7,300 with breakdowns by phase as
follows:

DSA Submittal Package $3,300
DSA Backcheck $1,700
C/A $2,300

Typical reimbursable costs such as plotting and overnight delivery fees are included in the lump sum fee.




Mr. Brent Randall
November 29, 2012
Page 2 of 3

This letter can serve as an interim agreement and our authorization to proceed. Please sign one copy of
this letter and return it to our office. We are very enthusiastic about the opportunity to work with you on
this project and look forward to hearing from you soon.

Very truly yours,

KPW Structural Engineers, Inc.

John Westphal, SE 4575

Principal

Attachment — Standard Terms & Conditions

Accepted,

LCA Architects

By:

Date:










November 30, 2012

LCA Architects, Inc.

245 Ygnacio Valley Road, Suite 200
Walnut Creek, CA 94596-4025
Attn: Carl Campos

Subject:

Dear Carl,

Add Service for Admin Office Renovations @ Calvin Simmons Middle School
Oakland Unified School District

Thank you for considering American Consulting Engineers Electrical, Inc (ACEE) for this project. [ am
pleased to present this proposal to provide our electrical engineering add services for additional
services for the Admin Office Renovations @ Calvin Simmons Middle School. The scope of work for
the additional service is to provide renovate the existing admin office area of Life Academy into two
new classrooms and a new admin office area. Our scope of work is as follows:

Electrical Scope of **'~-"

A. Electrical Design — ACEE will provide the following electrical services:

I.

o

o

Provide demolition plans of the existing administration arca. All existing electrical devices
will be called out for removal, existing panels relocated. It is assumed that the Server room
will remain in operation and will not be renovated or modified on this project. Temporary
power or new power feeds to the Server room will be provided as needed to keep the room
operational. FA, PA/Clock, Telephone, Intrusion Alarm and Data will be called out for
removal. All downstream devices to remain will be called out for reconnection.

Provide design documentation for the relocation of the existing FACP from its current
Jocation to the Main Office or provide an annunciator in the new Main Office and the FACP
remains in its current location.

Provide power design for receptacles, mechanical equipment, and other electrical equipment
to be installed in the area. Provide additional panels as required to accommodate new
loads.

Provide new lighting design documents for all spaces. Classrooms Lo be installed a
classroom lighting system control system similar to that of the Science Building. Provide
interior lighting T24 for the spaces included in the scope of work.

Provide design for the data system. Design shall include all data drops routed to the nearest
existing IDF room, Provide additional data racks, palch panels, wire managers, elc. a3
required to complete Lhe installation.




Page 2

Add Services for Admin Office Renovations (v Calvin Simmons Middle School

11/30/2012

6.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.
16.

Provide design for the PA/Clock/Telephone system. Provide connections to the existing
(new installed on the Science Building portion of the project) Rauland PA/Clock/Tel
system.

Provide design for the relocation of the existing FA panel as required to new Main Office.
Provide new FA initiating and notification devices. Prepare drawings to be approved by
DSA. Provide FA battery and voltage drop calculations. Provide Catalog sheets and CSFM
listings for all FA devices. Fire Alarm design to meet all current OUSD standards at the
time of this proposal. Additional revisions to the drawings due to standard changes after the
date on this proposal may be an additional service.

Provide design for the installation of new intrusion alarm devices in the area of work.
Intrusion devices to be connected to the existing intrusion alarm control panel. Intrusion
alarm design to meet all current OUSD standards at the time of this proposal. Additional
revisions to the drawings due to standard changes after the date on this proposal may be an
additional service.

Provide the specification for the additional network switches and wireless access points
required for the additional data added for this project. Network switches shall be per the
district standard.

Two site visits for field verification of existing conditions is included in the scope of work.
Additional site visits shall be billed on a T&M basis.

One coordination meeting is included in the scope of work. Additional coordination
meetings shall be billed on a T&M basis.

One trip to the Oakland Office of the Department of the State Architect for the back check
appointment is included in the scope of work. Additional trips shall be billed on a T&M
basis.

One field visit during the construction is included in the scope of work. Additional ficld
visits shall be billed on a T&M basis.

One Punch list at the conclusion of the project is included in the scope of work. Additional
purich lists shall be billed on a T&M basis. Back check punch lists are not included in the
scope of work.

Travel expenses for items #10 - #13 are included in the scope of work.

Printing of drawings for this project included in the scope of work is as follows: Progress
drawings will be provided in the form of PDF drawings. 3 sets of DSA submittal drawings
and 1 hard copy of the specifications will be provided for the 1" DSA submittal. 1 set of
Final DSA drawings signed and stamped and 1 hard copy of the specifications will be
provided for the DSA back check appointment. Addendum printing will be included in the
scope of work. Additional prints beyond that listed above will be charged at our current
billing rate for printing.

B. Exclusions — The following items are excluded from the scope ol work:

N oymmesaly PROTON o G balegte O ST 0 e w0y D e en v Boer Dot cnl e ede

1.

Value Engmeening and Redesign.

oo Tonen o i




Page 3
Add Services for Admin Office Renovations @' Calvin Simmons Middle School
11/30/2012

Design and Upgrade of Data, Telephone and CATV service utility.
Design of a Card Access Systems.

Design of a Closed Circuit TV system (CCTV)

Design of Photovoltaic Systems.

Design of Generator and/or back up power supplies.

New Portables and temporary modular buildings.

o N s N

Parking lot lighting.
9. Data Centers.
C. Fee for Design Services:

In consideration of the scope of services as outlined above, we proposed to provide the design
services on a Fixed Fee Basis. We propose the following destgn fees:

Design & Engineering $13,000
Total 513,000

Changes in overall project scope, construction management group engineering/design involvement,
construction phasing, valuc engineering and/or substantial revisions during construction document phase will
require a revised mutually acceptable fee structure.

Reimbursable normally associated with project (such as printing and delivery) will be billed at cost, plus 15%,
in addition to our professional fees. The amount of any excise gross receipt's tax that may be imposed shall be
added to the fee listed.

The duration of this contract shall be assumed to be twelve (12) months. Should the project exceed this time
frame, the consultant’s compensation shall be equitably adjusted.

In the event the project is suspended or abandoned in whole or in part for more than three (3) months, the
consultant shall be compensated for all services performed prior to receipt of written notice from the client of
such suspension or abandonment. together with all reimbursable expenses then due and all Termination
expenses as specified in the termination notice.

I the project is resumed after being suspended for more than twelve months. the consultant’s compensation
shall be equitably adjusted.

We trust this is in agreement with your understanding of subject project and meels with your approval. Please
sign and return this letter to our office as soon as possible so we may proceed. This proposal is vald for thirty
(30) days.

Accepted by
k. Carl Campos
Principal LCA Architects, Inc.
SE it Date S
S oprepasals FROPOSATS TO A A Ctarccts OUSD e Acadenn OF ST Bt Acadeny Career Techmcal Soenc e 0 CONRES  Wdd Saonveee

Adimm Ronosatian doe










Attach: :nt D - Page 1 of 2

Ctnadawd Cnctonnt Trwnn ~ed Capditions

Definitions: The term “MK2” as used herein shall include MK2 Engineers, MK2 Engineers employees, agents and
consultants, subsidiaries, successors, and assigns. The term “Client” as used herein shall include Client, Client’s
employees, agents, consultants, subsidiaries, successors, and assigns.

Prompt Payment: Billingisona basis; payment is due net days from invoice date. Late charges of 1.0% per month
(12% per annum) will accrue on past due invoices. Failure of the Client to make payments to MK2 in accordance with this
Agreement shall be considered substantial non-performance and is sufficient cause for MK2 to either suspend or terminate
services.

A litional Services: Should the Scope of Work under this agreement change, or should the Client request additional
services not covered in the Scope of Work, MK2 will forward a written request for additional services to the Client.
Additional services include, among others, revisions due to changes in the scope, quality or budget and those items that are
not reasonably incidental to or specifically mentioned in Attachment A — Scope of Work. All additional services will be
billed on a time and expense basis in accordance with MK2’s then prevailing Attachment C — Standard Billing Rates.

Independent Contractors: The relationship of MK2 to Client shall at all times be that of an Independent Contractor.
MK2 shall not be liable for the acts of Client or its agents in performing work, except in the case of damages or injuries
caused solely by the negligence of MK2.

Project Personnel: As necessary, MK2 will furnish or subcontract for specialist and engineering personnel for the
performance of this work. We reserve the right to make necessary substitutions, adaptations or part-time use of such
individuals or others as required for the proper performance of work.

Document Ownership: Drawings, specifications and other documents, including those in electronic form, prepared by
MK2 and MK2’s consultants are instruments of service, for use solely with respect to this project. MK2 and MK2’s
consultants shall be deemed the authors and owners of their respective Instruments of Service and shall retain all common
law, statutory and other reserved rights, including copyrights.

xisting Conditions: Inasmuch as the remodeling and/or rehabilitation of the existing building requires that certain
assumptions be made regarding existing conditions, and because these assumptions are not reasonably verified without
expending great sums of additional money or destroying otherwise adequate or serviceable portions of the building, MK2 is
not responsible for erroneous assumptions.

Client Provided Data: MK2 shall indicate to the Client the information needed for rendering of services hereunder. The
Client shall provide to MK2 such information as is available to the Client and the Client’s consultants and contractors, and
MK2 shall be entitled to rely upon the accuracy and completeness thereof.

Indemnification: The Client shall indemnify and hold MK2 harmless from all claims, demands or liability resulting from
the performance of this Agreement, except for loss caused solely by the negligence of the indemnitee.

Severak ty: Ifacourt or an arbitrator of competent jurisdiction holds any provision of this Agreement to be illegal,
unenforceable, or invalid in whole or in part for any reason, the validity and enforceability of the remaining provisions, or
portions of them, will not be affected.

Integration: This Agreement and all attachments referred to in this Agreement constitute(s) the final, complete, and
exclusive statement of the terms of the agreement between the parties pertaining to the subject matter of this Agreement and
supersedes all prior and contemporaneous understandings or agreements of the parties. No party has been induced to enter
into this Agreement by, nor is any party relying on, any representation or warranty outside those expressly set forth in this
Agreement.










DESCRIPTIONS (Continued from Page 1)
Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab-$1,023,996.00.

Oakland Unified School District, its Directors, Officers, Employees,

Agents and Representatives are additional insureds as respects to General

Liability per policy form wording. Such insurance is Primary & Non

Contributory with Severability of Interest clause. A Waiver of

Subrogation applies to Workers Compensation.

See attachments

R

AMS 25.3 (07/97) 2 of 2 #M294403






















N OAKLAND UNIFIED

H I = S Iraks
SCHOOL DISTRIC

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,
reliability of operating (mechanical) systems, access to modern resources,

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the :arning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which 1y improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2r2, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Loving and Campos
Architects (LCA) for Architect and Design Services on behalf of the District at
Calvin Simmons Improvements and Career Tech Lab, in an amount not-to
exceed $175,570.00 increasing previous contract amount from $1,023,996.00 to
a not to exceed amount of $1,199,566.00 and revising the end date from
October 27, 2012 through July 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013. All remaining
portions of the agreement shall remain in full force and effect as originally
stated.

Measure B

¢ Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work

www.ousd.k12.ca.us



















Date: August1, 2012

LCA Priject #11060 i | jASE #ng

item #6 — RFI 19 Sanitary Sewer | "=~ *dded Scop - ~“**'-"

During construction, the Contractor determined that the existing 8” public sanitary sewer
line that is routed under the existing main school building is active instead of abandoned
in place per the City of Oakland Sewer block maps.

Potholing information and line tracing of the sewer line was requested by the design
team, and was provided by the contractor on 7/17/12.

For the Design team to resolve this issue, and design an acceptable re-routing of the
existing public and on-site sanitary sewer lines to ensure continuous service during
construction of the proposed building and athletic fields, as well as post construction, the
following tasks are required:

1)
2)
3)
4)
3)
6)

Research the issue.

Coordinate with Consultant team.
Prepare DSA Package.

Meet with DSA.

Prepare City of Oakland Package.
Meet with City of Oakland.

1970 Broadway, Suite buu, uakland, California 94612 = pHOKE (510) 272-1060 « Fax (510) 272-1066 page 3 of 5































CUSTObL PIY

Capital Engineering Consultants, Inc.
11020 Sun Center Dr., Suite 100

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

TEL:  {916) 851-3500

FAX: {916)631-4424

E-MAIL: office@capital-engineering.com

PROPOSAL

DATE: May 4, 2012

TO: LCA Architects PROJECT: Calvin Simmons School
Modernization

ATTN:  Brent Randall, Project Architect PROJEC NoO..  CECI#110904.00
FROM:  Michael Minge SUBJECT: Extra Services Fee Proposal
Dear Brent,

We offer the following proposal for extra services related to the Calvin Simmons Schootl Modernization
project.

Scope:

Relocate Jan. Room, Relocate Sink, and Exhaust Fan. Add Supply and Exhaust Grilles / Registers.
Revise Equipment Schedules.

Fee:

For this effort of we propose a fee of: $1,100.00.

Please call if you have any questions or require further information.

Thanle virmiy ameirs T Al ohmm e by e e cnruien~e
~ [ rwn

regaras,

Michael Minge, Principal

2:\1-Work\01 - LCA Projects\C - InstitutionalC02 - EducationalilisD - Oaklandd 11060 - Calvin Simmons\A-Admin\A QT -
Contracts - ClientbAdd Service 033D04H A Services FFor Addendam £2.Docex 5/7/2012
ASR #2r2 | ltem #4





































Mr. Brent Randall
July 13, 2012
Page 2 of 3

This letter can serve as an interim agreemeni and our authorization to proceed. Please sign one copy of
this letter and return it to our office. We are very enthusiastic about the opportunity to work with you on |
this project and look forward to hearing from you soon. |

Very truly vours, Accepted,

KPW Structural Engineers, Inc. LCA Architects

JAb ~—

John Westphal, SE 45753

Principal

Attachment — Standard Terms & Conditions

ASR #2r2 | ltem #5

































Page {2

Option A - Develop a schematic design for the abandonment of the existing & pubhic scwer line
under the existing main building and relocation along the North property line and tie into the
exisling 277 sewer main in 35th Avenue with a now manhole. The existing on-site sanitary sewer
lies that te mto the existing 87 public sewer line South of the main school building will be
relocated to flow East to 35" Avenue. With this scenario the public sewer line will be removed
from under the existing building.

Option B - Develop a schematie design for the relocation of the existing 87 public sewer line in
the existing concrete play arca just South of the existing main building and tic into the existing
277 sewer main in 35" Avenue with a new manhole. The existing on-site sanitary sewer lines
that tie mio the existing 87 public sewer line will be routed through the site to connect to this new
pubhc sewer hine. With this scenario the public sewer hne will remam under the existing

building.

The design options will need to be presented to the District, DSA, and the City of Oakland Public Works

Department for coordination and comment. Once the preferred Option 1s selected, CDG will revise the

existing. Increment T oand Increment 2 Construction Documents (CD7s). as well as develop a separate sct

of public sewer plans for the project. These public sewer plans may include:

(1Y Cover and General Notes Sheet - Project information, abbreviations, legend, contact
information, and censtruction notes.

(1) Existing Conditions and Demaolition Plan - The existing site topographic and surface features
for the site and denote the ttems to be demohished, relocated, or preserved.

(1) Plan and Profile  The Plan and Protile shieet will include a plan view and a profile view of
the relocated public sewer main.

(1) Detail and Sections Sheets -+ Sections and standard details specitied on the plans.

(1) Erosion Control Plan. Notes. and Details The notes and details for the implementation of

best manevciment practices (BMPsy o conirol construction related runoff frony ithe proiect site.

In addition, CDG will provide the following:

C

Coordinate our work with the design teai.

Prepare Technical Specitications for the civil portion of the work.

Develop or review Client-provided Opinion of Probable Construction Cost (OPCC).

Attend a meeting with LCA at the Division of State Architect (DSA) to discuss the sewer re-
alignment options.

Attend a meeting with LCA at the City of Oakland Public Works Department to discuss the sewer
re-alignment options.

Issue up to one (1) full-size set, up to two (2) half-size sets, and clectronic copies (PDF and
AutoCAD 20035) of 30% Construction Documents and 90% Construction Documents to the
Client for revicw and comment,

ASR #2r2 | tem #6

[ P — G

CRICAGO. IL NeENnver. CO Findtay, OH LOSANGEL TS CA Oart AND. CA SaCrAMENTE, CA
ALGUST 1 2012



















CALICHI DESIGN GROUP Page |8

(¢) If the Consultant initiates legal proceedings to collect payment. 1t may recover. 1 addition to all amounts due. its
reasonable attorneys’ fees, reasonable experts' fees, and other expenses related to the proceedings. Such expenses
shall include the cost. at the Consultant's norimal hourly billing rates. of the ume devoted to such proceedings by its
cmployees.

(¢) The Client agrees that the payment to the Consuliant is not subject to any contingency or condition. The
Consultant may negotiate payment of any cheek tendered by the Client even if the words “in full sutistaction™ or
words intended to have similar effect appear on the check without such negotiation being an accord and satistaciion
of any disputed debt and without prejudicing any right of the Consultant to collect additional amounts from the
Client.

(5) Use of Documents. All documents, including but not limited 1o drawings. spectfications. veports. and data or
programs stored clectronically, prepared by the Consultant are related exclusively o the services deseribed in this
Agreenient, and may be used only H the Chient has satisfied all of its obligations under this Agreement. They are not
intended or represented to be suitable for use. partial use or reuse by the Client or others on extensions of this project
or on any other project. Any modifications made by the Client to any of the Consuliant’s documents. or any usc.
partial use or reuse of the documents without written authorization or adaptation by the Consalan will be at the
Client's sole risk and without Hability 1o the Consultant. and the Chient shall mdemnity. defend and hold the
Consultant harmicss from all claims. damages, Josses and expenses, including but not limited o attormeys' fees,
resulting therefrom.  Any authorizanon or adaptation will entitle the Consultant to further compensation at rates to
be agreed upon by the Client and the Consultant. Any clectronic files not contaming an clectronic seal are provided

only for the convenience of the Client. and use of them is at the Client's sole risk. In the case of any delects in the
clectronic tiles or any diserepancies between them and the hardeopy of the doc

s prepared by the Consualtant.
the hardeopy shall govern. Only printed copies of documents conveyed by the Consultant may be relicd upon.
Because data stored in electronic media fonmat can deteriorate or be modisied without the Consubtant’s
authorization, the Client has sixty (60) days to perform acceptance tests. alier which it shall be deemed to have
accepted the data.

(6) Opinions of Cost. Because the Consultant does not control the cost of fabor, materials. equipment or services
furnished by others. methods of determining prices. or competitive bidkding or market conditions, any opinions
rendered as 1o costs. including but not Iimited 1o opinions us to the costs of construction and materials, shall be made
on the basis ol its experience and represent its judgment as an experienced and qualified professional ! funiliar with
the industry. The Consultant cannot and does not guarantce that proposats, bids or actual costs will not vary from its

opinions of cost. I the Client wishes greater asswt

ce as to the wmount of any cost. it shall employ an independent
cost estimator. Consultant's services required to bring costs within any limitation established by the Chent will he
paid for as Additional Services.

N Permmination, the ol

cution o provide further services under this A
paity upon fourteen (1) days written notice in the event of sabstzntial f

siture by the other party o pertorm in
accordance with the terms hercof through no fanit of the terminating party. or upon thirty (30) days™ written notice

%

srectnent may he termimated by cither

for the convenience of the terminating party. I any material change oceurs in the ownership of the Chient. the
Consultant shall have the right to immediately terminate this Agreement.  In the cvent of any termination, the
Consultant shall be paid for all services rendered and expenses incurred to the ctfective date of termination, and
other reasonable expenses meurred by the Consultant as a result of such termination. If the Consuliant’s
compensation is a fixed fee, the amount payable for services witl be a proportional amount of the total fee based on
the ratio of the amount of the services performed. as reasonably determined by the Consultant. to the total amount of
services which were to have been performed.

(8) insurance. The Consultant carries professional lability insurance and general Liability insurance. 11 the Client
dircets the Consultant (o obtain increased insurance coverage, the Consultant will take out such additional insurance,
if obtainable. at the Client's expense.

(9) Standard of Care. In performing its professional services. the Consultant will use that degree of care and skill
ordinarily exercised. under similar circumstances. by reputable members of its profession in the same locality at the
time the services arc provided. No warranty. express or implicd. is made or intended by the Consultant's
undertaking herein ov its performance of services, and it is agreed that the Consultant is not a fiduciary with respect

he Clicnt.
to the Clien ASR #2r2 | tem #6
c D - G

CHICAGO. I enver. CO Finnray, Ord Los Ancrres, CA OakLanD CA SACRAMENTO, CA
AUGUST 1. 2012




























Description of Services to be Provided

1. Goals or Objectives
The contractor is to provide updated plans to eliminate some administrative spaces.

2. Description of Services to be Provided
The scope of the amendment is based on the operaticnal input the District requested the architect revise the plan
at that time to eliminate some administrative spaces after a large portion of desicn was in place. This action
prompted a redesign of the architectural base drawings and a complete recalculaticr of the structural anaiys's.

3. Deliverables
List the specific things the contractor will deliver as a resuit of this contract. Deiiverables should be quantifiable.

K999063.00% Rev. 7/2/03

Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2
EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work
DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR
CONTRACTOR's entire Propesal is - ~* made part of this Agreement.
Scer= oF WOoRK
Contractor Name: Loving & Campos Architects (LCA)
Billing Rate: Twenty-three thousand. three hundred sixty dollars and no cents ($23,360.00)






















EXHIBIT "A" — RESPONSIBILITIES AND SERVICES OF ARCHITECT

EXHIBIT "B"” — CRITERIA AND BILLING FOR EXTRA SERVICES
EXHIBIT "C" — SCHEDULE OF SERVICES

EXHIBIT "D” — PAYMENT SCHEDULE

EXHIBIT "E"” — INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

A-1
B-1

D-1
E-1













2.7.

2.8.

2.8.

that its contract(s) with its consuitant(s) include ianguage notifying the
consuitant(s) of the District’s Labor Compliance Program, if any.

Architect shall identify the regulatory agencies that have jurlsdiction
over essential building and design elements and coordinate with and
implerment the requirements of the regulatory agencles, including,
without limitation, the California Department of Education (CDE), the
Office of Public School Construction (OPSC), the Department of
General Services {DGS), DSA Fire/Life Safety, DSA Access Compliance
Section, DSA Structural Safety Section, State Fire Marshal and any
regulatory office or agency that has authority for review and
supervision of school district construction projects.

Architect shall provide Services required to obtain any jocal agencies’
approval for off-site work related to the Project including review by
regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over the Project.

Architect shall coordinate with the District’s DSA Project Inspector(s),

Architect shall give efficient supervision to Services, using its best skill
and attention. Architect shall carefully study and compare ali Contract
Documents, Drawings, Specifications, and other instructions and shall
at once report to District, Construction Manager, and Contactor, any
error, inconsistency, or omission that Architect or its employees may
discover, in writing, with a copy to District's Project Inspector(s).
Architect shall have responsibility for discovery of errors,
inconsistencies, or omissions,

Architect recognizes that the District may obtain the services of a
Construction Manager and that Architect may have to assume certain
cooraination and management responsibilities, including tracking RFI’s,
providing RFI responses, and leading all coordination meetings
between the District, Project Inspectors, and contracters on each of
the Projects. The District reserves the right to retain the services of a
program Manager or Construction Manager or both at any time. The
Construction Manager, if any, shall be authorized to give Architect
Sarvices authorizations and issue written approvals and Motices to
Proceed on behalf of District. The District reserves the right to
designate a different Construction Manager at any time. Any task,
including, but not limited to, reviews or approvals that the District may
perform pursuant to this Agreement may be performed by the
Construction Manager, unless that task indicates it shali be performed
by the governing board of the District. In addition, the District may
have the Program Manager or Construction Manager perform a
constructability review of Architect’s design documents. Architect shall
conform any design documents to the constructability review as patt of
the Services under this Agreement and shall not be entitled to any
compensation as Extra Services for this activity.

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

OAKLAND UNIFI SCHOOL DISTRICT

Page 4










———

Arvicie o.

5.3.

deliver the Project within the Construction Cost Budget.

If any of the following events occur:

5.3.1.

5.3.2.

5.3.3.

The lowest responsive base bid received is in excess of five
percent (5%) of the Construction Cost Budget, or

If the combined total of base bid and all additive alternates
come in ten percent (10%) or more under the Construction
Cost Budget, or

If the Construction Cost Budget increases In phases subsequent
to the Schematic Design Phase due to reasonably foreseeable
changes in the condition of the construction market in the
county in which the District is located, in so far as these have
not been caused by Acts of God, earthquakes, strikes, war, or
energy shortages due to uncontrollable events in the world
economy, then the District, in its sole discretion, has one or a
combination of the following alternatives:

5.3.2.1. Give the Architect written approval on an agreed
adjustment to the Construction Cost Budget.

5.3.2.2. Authorize the Architect to re-negotiate, when
appropriate, and/or re-bid the Project within three (3)
months time of receipt of bids (exclusive of District and
other agencies’ review time) at no additional cost to the
District.

5.3.2.3. Terminate this Agreement If the Project Is
abandoned by the District, without further obligation by
either party.

5.3.2.4. Within three (3) months time of receipt of bids,
instruct Architect to revise the drawings and
specifications (in scope and quality as approved by the
District) to bring the Project within the Construction Cost
Budget for re-bidding at no additional cost to the

ree And Methivd Of Payinent

6.1.

6.2.

6.3.

District shall pay Architect for ail Services contracted for under this
Agreement an amount equal to the following (“Fee”):

An amount equal to One million, six hundred thirty-six
Dollars ($1,000,636.00).

District shall pay Architect the Fee pursuant to the provisions of

Exhibit "D.”

Architect shall bill its work under this Agreement in accordance wlith

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICY

Page 7


























































LCA Architects
Fee Schedula

Page 2 0f 2
DESCRIPTION HOURLY RATE
Architectural Animation- $165.00/hr.

Preparation of cormputer generated views,
renderings and simulations of
architectural interiors and exteriors.
Preparation of video "fly-by’s,”
walkthrough's, and other sirmulations.

Expert Witness- $500.00/hr.

Review of documents, meetings, site Visits,
telephone conferences, administration of
the documents and materials, research,
deposition, testimony, court appearances,
and travel time.

Reimbursable Expenses- Cost plus 15%

Copies, prints, CADD plots, photography,
adhesive film transparencies, Mylar sheets,
colored print mounting, long distance
phone calls, FAX transmissions, postage,
express mail, e-mail, ftp sites, courier
service ($20.00 minimum charge per
delivery), electronic data transmission and
travel outside the Walnut Creek area will be
billed on a reimbursable basis.

Mileage (outside of the Walnut Creek nrea) Baimile**
**5s adjusted by IRS guidelines

* Subjeét to change quarterty.

Effective 07/01/2011


































































































































EXHIBITD

all other terms of this Agreement, would be payabie. The times

indicated below are just placeholders:

Review RFI 23; review plans and
specifications for response to same;
prepare responses to same and forward
to contractor, district, construction
manager, and project inspector.

Review COR 8; review scope of same and
plans and specifications for
appropriateness of same; prepare draft
change order and language for same.

Review COR 11; review scope of same
and plans and specifications for
appropriateness of same; prepare
rejection of COR 11 for review by district,
CM, I0R.

hours

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL WORK
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

PageD-3





































